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(b) if so, the steps taken by Government to slop the sale of ouch literature?

The neputy M1nbter In tbe MI .......
try of RaUways (Sbrl Sham Natb):
(a) and (b). The agreement entered into by Railways with the Bookstall Conlractors provides Ihe following dause:

"The Lioensor shall have 1I1,e 'right of prohlbfting the sale or exhibition of uny publication at an obscene Or ~curri1ou! nature and of any publication to which goods. sufficient and 11eesonable objection can be shown; and the decision of the Licensor in this behalf shan be final and binding on the I ... iccncees."

In~pel1.ions are t"arried out by departmental officials and members of non-
ofIlcial Book9lalI Advi60ry Committee. 10 check Hnd prevent sale of obscene lit..,.ature by the Bookstall Contractors. In cases where Contractors are found seliline such literature dcterr('nt action iA ~aken again:;t thE'nl in terms of the agreement.

In a rt'"l'(>nj ('a~u" however. where thl' sale rIf • papt'r whirh Wll. corud-
de red a. hl'ing obsrene w"" prohibited. the Punjab HiJl!h Court ha. held. on lh.. pel ition filed by the owner or thl' pnper coneernf"d, tbat law does not nuthorise the- Rallway Board to exclude any publ;"ation from sale on ib own detenninatlon thai il i. absren •. unl~ .. it bas been previously prosl"'Tibed by the Govern·
menl. In view of thi. judgment. the ban imposed wo. withdrawn. The position arL.lng out of thl. jud,",ent i!l under l'nnsideratlon.

Old Zarl (Gold Tbrelld) Embroidery

.... Sbrl Viollrua ...... :
SIIrI YaabpaI S .... :
SbrI ...... :
SIu1 lDIbea Paliala7ak:
Dr ..... lIIuobar ...... :

Sohrl Uura:
Sbrf Ram Se .... 1< Yada.:

Wili the Minister of CCIJIIIIleI'ee
b .. pleased to refer to the reply (lven
10 Un.tarred Question No. 730 on the 16th November, 198& and state:

('O) whether Government hav ..
completed investigation regarding the unemployment of workmen enga,ecl in Zari Industry; and

(b) if so, whether Government hay formulaled any scheme to rehabilitate them?

Tbe MlDWer of Commerce (Slut MUtubhai Sbah): (a) The Investigation regarding unemployment In the Z.ri Industry of Surat ha~ not yel bf. .. n compleled.

(h) This will be considered after Ihe investigalion report is reoelved.

T.A. aDd D.A. to Memben 01 LoItur
Committee

89'7. Sbrl GllIJIban:
SbrJ Bata Slap:
Sbri Yampal Slnp:

Will th,. Minisler of Sol'lal Welfa ..
hi' plCBSf"d to flt.1te:

(a) th .. total mnounl of T.A. and D.A. paid to Ihe three Memhl'rs of lhe Lokur Committee on the revillon of the lisl of SchedulI!d Castes and S<·h .. dul .. d Trihl'. durin~ 1965:

(b) Ihe lolal amount spt'nl by the Committee ., " whole including the salBTie!l and Illiowan("'s of all the stal'l engaged by Ihe Commitlee; .lId

(c) wh,·ther the Committee waB aulhorised by Government to tour all over India and Incur expendilu!'f!!

Tbe Deplt1 MIDIIIer ID !be Depart-
_, '" Social Weir..... (SIu1mati
ClwodruIIel<har): (a) and (b).
The three Member. of the Committee and the ats" who were all Government Officer. were performing the duti ... In addition 10 their own duti ..
in their reopective Departmenta and
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Kinlstrise. The details about amount spent by the Committee are ~
collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

(C) Yes.

llarijan Alrlcultural Labourers

888. Slid Bata 81n1h:
Shrl Gal ..... :
Shrl YaabpaJ 81n1h:

Will the Minister of SocIal WeUare be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware tlrat a large number of Harijan agricultural labourers are either un-
omployed or under-employed in the various states in the country; and

(b) whether Government propose to take some steps to provide these workers with agricultural lond on long-term lense with a view to increasing food production?

The Deputy MinIster III the Depart·
lDent of Sooial Welfare (Shrlmatl Chaadrasekhar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of I~dia h~ve a scheme of giving financIal asslstance to States under lhe CentrallY Sp01lsored Programme lor resettlement of landles. agricultural labourers on land. The Harijan agricultural labourers arc also getting the benefit of this scheme.

.... Shrl Bata 8In&1l:
Shrl GuIshan:
8hr1 YuhpaJ S .... h:

Will the Minister of Sodal WeUare be pleased to state:

(a) whether any survey has been conducted in regard to the grievances ot the HarlJans In the varioUi State.;

(b) if 10, the ftndinllS thereof; alld

(el the propoals of Govemment to redr.... INch grievances'

The Depat:r MIDIster In the Depart-
lDent of Social WeUare (ShrtmaU chantiraaekhar): (a) to (c). No such survey has been conducted.
However, B Committee has been appointed to go into the question of untouchability as also the problema relating to economic uplift and educational development Of Scheduled Castes. Their report will contain an assessment of the needs at the Scheduled Castes. The Committee has not yet completed its labours. Necessary action will be taken when the report is received.

Holiday Camps for Children

900. Shrlmall Renuka 8arkatakl:
Shrl R. S. Pandey:
Shrl Rajeshwar Patel:
!'Ihrl Ravlndra Varma:
Shrl R. Barna:

Will the Minister of Sooial Weltare be plea,ed to state:

(·a) whether Government have any scheme under consideration to set UP holiday camps for children; and

(b) it so, the main features thereof?

The Deputy MlDister ID the Department of Social Welfare (Shrlmatl ChaDdrasekhar): (a) and (b). The Central Social Weih.Te Board, New Delhi, has been implementing. a
.cheme of Holiday Homes for Chlld-
ren .ince 1958. Under thl. .cheme, the Board sanctions grants-in-aid to voluntary welfare organisations.for organisIng holiday camPs for chlld-
ren in the age-group 10-16 and belonging to 'families with an annual Income of Ro. 3,000 or lese. The maximum amount of grant, which may be sanctioned for a camp of IS day. for 50 children Is &s. 3,000. The
o"lectives of the scheme are as follows:-

Ca) To stimulate real enjoym .... t
and appreciation ar outdoor Ufe:

(b) To provid.. trainIng ID citizenship throuRh live and

